• Step 1:  Identify key variables to which the project decision may be sensitive.
• Step 2:  Calculate the effect of likely changes in these variables on the base-case IRR

or NPV, and calculate a sensitivity indicator and/or switching value.
• Step 3:  Consider possible combinations of variables that may change simultaneously

in an adverse direction.
• Step 4:  Analyze the direction and scale of likely changes for the key variables

identified, involving identification of the sources of change.

3.5.4.5.  The Knowledge Management section of these Guidelines provides further
information on each of these steps in the context of a numerical example. It also discusses
the use of risk analysis (see section 7.11). The information generated can be presented in
a tabular form with an accompanying commentary and set of recommendations, such as
the example shown below (Please note that this example is a simplistic illustration; it
focuses on just six variables—a proper sensitivity analysis will examine all the key
variables including all financial performance covenants).

Preparing and Appraising Investments Project

Financial Management and Analysis of Projects

33 of 58

Simple Sensitivity Analysis: Numerical Presentation

Item Change FNPV FIRR % SI (FNPV) SV (FNPV)

Base Case  126 13.7

Investment + 10% –211 9.6 13.3 7.5%

Benefits –10% –294 7.8 16.6 6.0%

Operating and maintenance costs + 10% 68 12.9 2.3 43.4%

Currency rate movements –20% –211 9.6 13.3 7.5%

Construction delays One year –99 10.8 NPV 178% lower

FNPV = financial net present value, FIRR = financial internal rate of return, SI = sensitivity indicator, SV = switching value

3.5.4.6.  Sensitivity tests are not without problems. Correlations among the variables
often pose serious difficulties. The usual technique of varying one variable at a time,
keeping the others constant at their expected values, is justified only if the variables
concerned are not significantly correlated; otherwise, the related variables must be varied
jointly. Furthermore, sensitivity analysis may not identify any variable that, by itself,